
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. †2166

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31ST JULY 2018


Opening of New PMBJAKs


†2166. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Pradhan Mantri Bharatiya Jan Aushadhi Kendras functioning in Madhya Pradesh, location-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to open new Jan Aushadhi Kendras under the said scheme;

(c) if so, the number of such kendras proposed to be opened, location-wise; and
(d) the efforts made to set up the said Kendras at the earliest?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND

HIGHWAYS; MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)


(a) As on 24.07.2018, 91 ‘Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP)
Kendras’ are functional in Madhya Pradesh. Location-wise details of these 91 PMBJP Kendras are annexed.

(b) Yes Madam. As on 24.07.2018, 3875 PMBJP Kendras are functional in 34 States/Union Territories of the country. Government endeavors to cover all States, Union Territories, Districts, Tehsils, Blocks and Gram Panchayats of the country by opening more PMBJP Kendras across the country.

(c) As per the approval of Standing Finance Committee (SFC) for continuation of PMBJP scheme for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20, 1000 PMBJP Kendras have been projected to be opened in each year across the country.

(d) To achieve the objective of opening PMBJP Kendras across the country, following actions have been taken by the Government:

(i) Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) have been signed with 13 State Governments/State Government Bodies for opening PMBJP Kendras in Government Hospitals or other Government building premises across the country.

(ii) Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) have also been signed with 20 Non-Government Organizations (NGOs)/Trusts/Other Organizations for opening PMBJP Kendras in different parts of the country.

(iii) Application fee for opening PMBJP Kendras waived off so that more people can apply under the scheme.

(iv) Applications were invited in various newspapers for opening PMBJP Kendras in the country.

(v) Online applications are invited for opening PMBJP Kendras at the website of Bureau of Pharma PSUs of India (BPPI) (the implementing agency of PMBJP).

(vi) Application form is also available at the website of BPPI for submitting application offline at the address of BPPI.


Annexure

Statement referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. †2166 for 31.07.2018 raised by Shri Laxmi Narayan Yadav regarding ‘Opening of New PMBJAKs’


Location-wise details of 91 PMBJP Kendras functional in Madhya Pradesh


S. No. District Address

1 Alirajpur Shop No/Plot no-8, Jawahar Marg, Jobat, Alirajpur-457990

2 Balaghat Shop.No.1, Patel Complex, Novelty House Road, Balaghat-481001

3 Mandsaur Kachriya Road, Pipaliya Mandi, Mandsaur - 458664

4
Shop No./Plot no. 01, Hospital Chouraha, Bus stand road, Garoth,
Mandsour-458880

5 Shop No/Plot No:0, Main Road Shamgarh, Mandsaur

6 Shop No./Plot No: Ward No.-14, Kheda Road, Sitamau, Mandsour

7 Shop No./Plot No: Nai Abadi, Tarnod Road, Suwasara, Mandsour

8 Shop No./Plot No: 03, Hospital Road, Sitamau, Mandsaur

9
Ashok
Nagar

Shop No./Plot No: H N365, Ward No 12, Vidisa Road, Ashok Nagar-
473331

10 Shop No./Plot No., ward no.4, Near Govt. hospital, Essagard-473335

11 Bhopal
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, Shop No. 2, Gurudev Ravindra Nath
Tagore Parisar, 2-C, Saket Nagar, Bhopal, M.P.-462024

12  DK 2/412/23, Danish Kunj, Kolar Road, Tehsil-Huzur-462042

13 Shop No. 6, Tarun Bazar, Tulsi Nagar, Bhopal-462003

14
Shop No./Plot No. 15 Siddhi complex, Vineet Kunj, Sec A, Kolar Road
Huzur, District-Bhopal-462042

15
Shop.No-5, Allahabad Road, Near Tamer Petrol Pump, Tehsil: Huzur,
486003

16
Shop No/Plot No. Shop No.1, Plot No. 315/2A, Saket Nagar, Tehsil-Huzur, District-Bhopal

17
Shop No./Plot No: 42/16, Shop No.1, H.No.1, Roop Nagar By Pass Road, Karond, Huzur, Bhopal

18
Shop No./Plot No: AIIMS Main Hospital Building Lower Ground Floor, Block No.12, Saket Nagar, Phanda, Huzur, Bhopal

19 Chhatarpur Beside Lucky Tractor, Near Bus Stand, Jhansi Road, 471001

20
Shop No./Plot No.: Shop of Kapil Pratap Singh, Ward No. 07 Infront of Hotel Ramada, Airport Road Khajuraho, Khajuraho, Tehsil: Rajnagar, District:Chhatarpur, Pincode: 471606

21 Daksh Institute Of Pharmaceuticals

22 Chhindwara
Shop No./Plot No: 00 I/F District Hospital, Gate No 02, Shop No.05,
Chhindwara-480001

23
Shop No./Plot no: 20, First Floor, Tilak Market Seoni Road, Tehsil-Chhindwara-480001

24 Damoh Shop No./Plot no.:1, Govt. Hospital Compound Tendukheda-470880

25  Shop No./Plot No:01, Ward-15, Thana Road, Tehsil-Patharia-470666

26
Shop.No.-38, Guru Golwalkar Market, Infront of Govt. Hospital, Manas
Bhavan- 470661

27
Shop No./Plot No: Ward No.11 Lok Swasthya Kendra Tendukheda,
Damoh

28
Shop No./Plot No: 01 Government Hospital Compound, Ghantaghar
Road, Damoh

29 Datia Shop No./Plot no: Anand Talkies Road Khateeko ka Pathla, Rakesh


belding, Datia-475661.

30 Dewas Shop No.-13, Rajaram Nagar, Mendki Road, Tehsil-Dewas - 455001

31 Dhar
Shop No./Plot No. Sadar Bazar, Sardar Bazar, Bidwal, Badnawar,
Dhar-454665

32 Dindori Shop No/Plot No. Ward No.-02, Shahpura, Dindori

33 Guna Shop No. F-116/A, Sector-4, Sisodiya Colony, Guna-473001

34 Gwalior
In front of Dr. Anju Bahel Near Nirankari Bakeri, Janak ganj, Udai ji ki
Payga, Lashker- 474001

35
Dholy Buaa Ka Pull Lalchandra ka Hanuman Akhada Near of Nek Tent-House, Lohagargh Laskar - 474001

36
Shop No./Plot No. Peeli Kothi No.4, Rasulabad Char Shahar Ka Naka,
Gwalior

37
Shop No./Plot No: Om Plaza, Shop No-02, Laxmiganj Road, Lashkar,
Gwalior

38 130, Mayur Nagar, Thatipur, Gwalior

39
Hoshangab

ad
Meenakshi Chowk, Hosangabad 461001

40 Indore
Shop No / Plot No.:11, Jagjivan Ram Nagar, Indore, Tehsil: Indore,
District:Indore, Pincode: 452001

41
Shop.No.-10, Mahawar Nagar, Annapurna Road, Tehshil-Indore   -
452009

42  Shop.No.-309/1MG Road, Mahalharganj, Indore-452001

43
Shop No./Plot No.:7, Sadar Bazar, Manpur, Tehsil:Mhow,
District:Indore, Pincode:453661

44
Shop No./Plot No: Shop No.03, Mr-11 Road, In front of Hotel T.G.B.,
Bypass, Indore

45  Shop No./Plot No.03, Sch No.44, 399 Khatiwala Tank, Indore-452001

46
Shop No./Plot No. Kavya Medicare, 68, Bajrang Nagar, MR-9, Indore-
452001

47
Shop No./Plot No-203, Usha Nagar Main, Ranjeet Hanuman Road,
Indore

48 Jabalpur
Jan Aushadhi Store, Shop No 2, Manish Apartment, 27, North Civil
Lines, Jabalpur, M.P.- 482001

49 Gangour Sadan, Daya Nagar, Yadav Colony, Jabalpur - 482002

50
Shop No. 01, Opp. Shri Janki Raman Mandir, Pandey Chowk Dixit Road, Niwarganj mahatma Gandhi Ward, Jabalpur-482002

51  Shop No./Plot No.-00, sukha, panagar, jabalpur, MP-482002

52
Shop No./Plot No.29, JDA Market Scheme, 2-B Nehru Nagar Medical College, Nagpur Road, Jabalpur

53
Shop No./Plot No: Shop No Y-11, Krishi Upaj Mandi, Vijay Nagar,
Jabalpur

54 Jhabua
Shop No./Plot No.: 5, Mulakdas Complex, Hanuman Aast Mandir Trust
Nr Mg, thandla, Jhabua-457777

55
Shop No./Plot No: Rajgarh Road, Panchal Complex, Para, Tehsil:Jhabua, District-Jhabua

56 Khandwa
Jan Aushadhi Store, Near shree Ganesh Mandir Padawa, Khandawa,
M.P.-450001

57 Khargone
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, 158, Maharishi Complex Maheshwar road
Barwaha-451115

58 Neemuch Shop No: 33, Shastri Nagar, Near Vimal Clinic, Neemuch-458441

59 Panna Shop No./Plot no.2, Ward no.20, Kishorgunj, Panna-488001, MP

60 Raisen
Shop No.-2, Plot No.-1469, Khidiya Mohalla, Ward No-02, Station Road, Mandideep, Goharganj-462046

61 Rajgarh Shop No. - NH-69, Main Road, Ayodhya Nagri, Biaora-465674

62 Ward No. - 15, In Front of New Bus Stand, Tehshil: Rajgarh – 465687


63
Shop No./Plot No.: 22, In front of Old Hospital, Sarangpur, District-Rajgarh-465697

64 Ratlam
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, 12, Shastri Nagar, Main Road, Ratlam,
MP-457001

65
Ward No.-29, Gandhi Colony, Choupati Road, Jaora, District: Ratlam-
457226

66 Shop No./Plot No.: 201, Nehru Marg, Sailana, Ratlam

67 Shop No./Plot No.: Bus Stand, Shivgarh, Sailana, Ratlam

68 Rewa Ward No. 11, College Road, Chakghat, Rewa, MP-486226

69 Sagar
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, In Front of District Hospital, Tili Ward,
Sagar, M.P.-470002

70 Shop No.:283, Near Gurudwara Bhagwanganj Ward-470002

71 Shop No./Plot No: Ward No.03, Near By C J Branch Rahatgarh, Sagar

72 Satna
Shop No./Plot No.-365, 1Ca, Gali No-16, Rajendra Nagar,
Raghurajnagar-485112

73 Ram Market Birla Road, Satna 485001

74
Shop No./Plot No.-16, Shiv Complex, Hospital Chowk, Birsinghpur,
Satna-485001

75 Sehore
Shop No./Plot No.:13, Nidan Shopping Mall, Opposite Soni Mandir, Sanjay Talkies Road, Sehore

76 Seoni
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, Shop No. 31, R.K.S Complex Bahubali
Chowk, Distt-Seoni, MP-480661

77  Shop No./Plot No.: Nr Govt. Hospital, Shop No. 03, Kurai-480661

78 Shahdol
Shop No./Plot No. Kotma Road, Nehru Park, Raja Complex Burhar,
Shahdol

79 Shajapur
Shop.No.-18, Infront of Ammar Complex, Nai Sadak, Shajapur -
465001

80
Shop No./Plot No.11, Old Bus Stand DAK Bunglow Road, Susner,
District-Agar-465447.

81 Sheopur
Shop No./Plot No.-203, In front of Ajak Thana, Pali Road, Sheopur-
476337

82
Shop No./Plot No. Shop No.1, Company Darwaja, Baroda, District-Sheopur

83 Sidhi
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, Plot No. 8, Palika Awasiya Shopping Complex, Collectrate Road Sidhi, Tehsil-Gopadbanas, District-Sidhi,
MP-486661

84 Singrauli Shop/Plot No.:25, NTPC Vindhyanchal, NH3-486885

85
Shop No.3, Near Nagar Nigam Office, At Post+District-Singrauli, Pin:
486889

86 Tikamgarh
Jan Aushadhi Medical Store, Hospital Chowraha Jhansi Road,
Tikamgarh-472001

87 Ujjain
Shop No./Plot No:15/76, Kalpana Mandir, Hospital Road, Bus stand,
Tarana, Ujjain

88 Shop No./Plot No:3, Hospital Road, Tarana

89
Shop No./Plot no.:4 Mahatama Gandhi Marg, Shukrawariya Bazar, Tehsil:Khachrod, District-Ujjain-456224

90 Vidisha Shop No., Main Road, Durga Nagar, Tehshil: Vidisha - 464001

91 Shop No./Plot No:00, Hospital Road, Vidisha


*****

